Hydraulic gear
pumps and
motors
Edition: 05/03.2012K 05 T A Replaces: K 04 T A
Headquarters:
CASAPPA S.p.A.
Via Balestrieri, 1
43044 Lemignano di Collecchio

(5.315)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - L=reversible side drain - R=reversible rear drain - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
KP 30•27 S0-83 E3-L ED/EB-N
D006-008
Kappa 30
24 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 83 E3KAPPA 30
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
Pump type
A B C D
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
KP 30•27
S
D
L
R
B
0-83 E3-L GF/GF-N
133 (5.236) 85 (3.346)
G 1
Depth 22
(0.866)
130
(5.118)
KP 30•34 138 (5.433) 90 (3.543)
KP 30•38 141 (5.551) 93 (3.661)
KP 30•43 144 (5.669) 96 (3.780)
KP 30•51 149 (5.866) 93 (3.661)
KP 30•56 152 (5.984) 97 (3.819)
KP 30•61 155 (6.102) 100 (3.937)
KP 30•73 0-83 E3-L GG/GF-N 163 (6.417) 108 (4.252)
G 1  1/4
Depth 24
(0.945)
135
(5.315)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - L=reversible side drain - R=reversible rear drain - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
KP 30•27 S0-83 E3-L GF/GF-N
D006-008
25003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 83 E3KAPPA 30
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
Pump type
A B
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
KP 30•27
S
D
R
B
0-83 E3-P GF/GF-N
148 (5.827)
143 (5.630)
KP 30•34 153 (6.024)
KP 30•38 156 (6.142)
KP 30•43 159 (6.260)
KP 30•51 164 (6.457)
KP 30•56 167 (6.575)
148 (5.827)KP 30•61 170 (6.693)
KP 30•73 178 (7.008)
Rotation: S=Left - D=Right - R=reversible rear drain - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
KP 30•27 S0-83 E3-P GF/GF-N
Rear ports version (P)
D006-008
Kappa 30
26 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts
Metric thread ISO 60° conforms to ISO/R 262
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD A8 E3
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F G H I
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
KP 30•27
S
D
L
R
B
0-83 E3-L ED/EB-N
133
(5.236)
85
(3.346)
M 10
Depth 17
(0.669)
27
(1.063)
51
(2.008)
M 8
Depth 17
(0.669)
19
(0.748)
40
(1.575)
130
(5.118)
KP 30•34 138
(5.433)
90
(3.543)
KP 30•38 141
(5.551)
93

(5.315)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - L=reversible side drain - R=reversible rear drain - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
KP 30•27 S0-83 E3-L ED/EB-N
D006-008
27003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts
Metric thread ISO 60° conforms to ISO/R 262
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 84 E4
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
KP 30•51 S
D
R
B
0-84 E4-L ED/ED-N 150
(5.906)
94
(3.701)
M 10
Depth 17
(0.669)
27
(1.063)
51
(2.008)
130
(5.118)
KP 30•61
0-84 E4-L EF/ED-N
156
(6.142)
101
(3.976) M 12
Depth 17
(0.669)
33
(1.299)
62
(2.441)
135
(5.315)
KP 30•73 164
(6.457)
109
(4.291)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - R=reversible rear drain - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
KP 30•51 S0-84 E4-L ED/ED-N
D006-008
Kappa 30
28 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 84 E4KAPPA 30
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
Pump type
A B C D
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
KP 30•51 S
D
R
B
0-84 E4-L GF/GF-N 150
(5.906)
94
(3.701)
G 1
Depth 22
(0.866)
130
(5.118)
KP 30•61
0-84 E4-L GG/GF-N
156
(6.142)
101
(3.976) G 1  1/4
Depth 24
(0.945)
135
(5.315)
KP 30•73 164
(6.457)
109
(4.291)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - R=reversible rear drain - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
KP 30•51 S0-84 E4-L GF/GF-N
D006-008
29003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts
Metric thread ISO 60° conforms to ISO/R 262
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD A8 E4
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
KP 30•51 S
D
R
B
0-A8 E4-L ED/ED-N 150
(5.906)
94
(3.701)
M 10
Depth 17
(0.669)
27
(1.063)
51
(2.008)
130
(5.118)
KP 30•61
0-A8 E4-L EF/ED-N
156
(6.142)
101
(3.976) M 12
Depth 17
(0.669)
33
(1.299)
62
(2.441)
135
(5.315)
KP 30•73 164
(6.457)
109
(4.291)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - R=reversible rear drain - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
KP 30•51 S0-A8 E4-L ED/ED-N
D006-008
Kappa 30
30 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts
Metric thread ISO 60° conforms to ISO/R 262
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD A5 E4
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
KP 30•51 S
D
R
B
0-A5 E4-L ED/ED-N 150
(5.906)
94
(3.701)
M 10
Depth 17
(0.669)
27
(1.063)
51
(2.008)
130
(5.118)
KP 30•61
0-A5 E4-L EF/ED-N
156
(6.142)
101
(3.976) M 12
Depth 17
(0.669)
33
(1.299)
62
(2.441)
135
(5.315)
KP 30•73 164
(6.457)
109
(4.291)
Rotation: S=left - D=right - R=reversible rear drain - B=reversible internal drain
 How to order:
KP 30•51 S0-A5 E4-L ED/ED-N
D006-008
31003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS J514
American straight thread UNC-UNF 60° conforms to ANSI B 1.1
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS SAE STANDARD ... S3
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
Pump type
A B C D E Ports code
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in) IN OUT
KP 30•27 164
(6.457)
115
(4.528)
1-5/16-12 UN-2B 1-1/16-12 UN-2B
130
(5.118)
OF OD
KP 30•34 169
(6.654)
120
(4.724)
KP 30•38 172
(6.772)
123
(4.843)
1-5/8-12 UN-2B 1-5/16-12 UN-2B OG OFKP 30•43 175
(6.890)
126
(4.961)
KP 30•51 180
(7.087)
123
(4.843)
KP 30•56* 182
(7.165)
127
(5.000)
1-7/8-12 UN-2B 1-5/8-12 UN-2B 135
(5.433) OH OGKP 30•61 186
(7.323)
130
(5.118)
KP 30•73 194
(7.638)
138
(5.433)
* Available only with 04 and 32 shaft for 0 and 1 version.
KAPPA 30
To order see page 33 - 34
D006-008
Kappa 30
32 003
02
/0

20
05
HOW TO ORDER SINGLE PUMPS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Pump
type Rotation Version – Drive
shaft
Mounting
fl ange – Ports
positon
Ports
IN/OUT – Seals
KP30•27 S 0 – 04 S3 – L OF/OD – N
1 Pump Type
CODE
in3/rev (cm3/rev)
1.63 26,7 KP 30•27
2.11 34,56 KP 30•34
2.40 39,27 KP 30•38
2.68 43,98 KP 30•43
3.16 51,83 KP 30•51
3.45 56,54 KP 30•56
3.74 61,26 KP 30•61
4.50 73,82 KP 30•73
2 Rotation CODE
Left S
Right D
Reversible R
Reversible with internal drain B
3 Version CODE
Without outboard bearing 0
With outboard bearing 1
With outboard bearing and indep. shaft 2
4 Drive shaft CODE
SAE “B” spline (13 teeth) 04
SAE “B” straight 32
SAE “BB” spline (15 teeth) 05
SAE “BB” straight 33
5 Mounting fl ange CODE
SAE “B” 2-4 holes S3
SAE “B” 2 holes S5
CODE Ports position 6
L Side
P Rear
CODE Ports IN/OUT 7
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS (ODT)
Side Pump type
OF/OD KP 30•27
OF/OD KP 30•34
OG/OF KP 30•38
OG/OF KP 30•43
OG/OF KP 30•51
OH/OG KP 30•56
OH/OG KP 30•61
OH/OG KP 30•73
CODE Seals (a) 8
N Buna N (standard) - no code
N-H Buna with high back pressure shaft seals
V Viton
N Bz Buna N and Bronze thrust plates
V Bz Viton and Bronze thrust plates
(a) Choose the seals according to the temperature
shown on page 1
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Standard pump KP 30•27 S0 - 04 S3 - L OF/OD - N
 Special version pump KP 30•27 S2 - 32 S3 - L OF/OD - V Bz

(0.669)
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Front
pump  / Intermediate
pump  / Rear
pump     Rotation
(1)  – Seals
(2)
  KP30•27 / 30•27 / 30•27 / S -
 (1) Rotation: S= Left - D= Right                                (2) For Buna N seals no code
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Double pump KP30•27/30•27 S
 Triple pump KP30•27/30•27/30•27 S
D006-011
Kappa 30
58 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 83 E3KAPPA 30
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D006-011
59003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 83 E3KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F Port
code
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in) IN OUT
KP 30•27 85
(3.346)
63
(2.480)
35
(1.378)
48
(1.890)
G 1
Depth 22
(0.866)
130
(5.118) GF GF
KP 30•34 90
(3.543)
40
(1.575)
KP 30•38 93
(3.661)
43
(1.693)
KP 30•43 96
(3.780)
46
(1.811)
KP 30•51 93
(3.661)
71

(5.315) GG GF
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Pump
type  / Ports
position  / Ports
IN/OUT  – Rotation
(1)  – Seals
(2)
  KP 30•27 / L / GF/GF  /
  Front pump
  30•27 / L / GF/GF  /
  Intermediate pump
  30•27 / L / GF/GF  S /  -
  Rear pump
 (1) Rotation: S= Left - D= Right                                (2) For Buna N seals no code
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Double pump KP30•27-LGF/GF/30•27-LGF/GF S
 Triple pump KP30•27-LGF/GF/30•27-LGF/GF/30•27-LGF/GF S
D006-011
Kappa 30
60 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts
Metric thread ISO 60° conforms to ISO/R 262
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 83 E3+KP20KAPPA 30
Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V V1
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D006-011
61003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 83 E3+KP20KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F G H I
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
KP 30•27 85
(3.346)
63
(2.480)
27
(1.063)
51
(2.008)
M 10
Depth 17
(0.669)
130
(5.118)
40
(1.575)
19
(0.748)
M 8
Depth 17
(0.669)
KP 30•34 90
(3.543)
KP 30•38 93
(3.661)
KP 30•43 96

KP 20•31,5 82
(3.228)
How to order a double pump
Front
pump  –
 / Rear
pump     Rotation
(1)  – Seals
(2)
  KP30•27 / 67 / 20•4 / S -
 (1) Rotation: S= Left - D= Right                                (2) For Buna N seals no code
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Double pump KP30•27-67/20•4 S/FS
D006-011
Kappa 30
62 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts
Metric thread ISO 60° conforms to ISO/R 262
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 83 E3+PL20KAPPA 30
Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
V V1 V2
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682) 70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D006-011
63003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 83 E3+PL20KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F G H I
mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) mm (in)
KP 30•27 85
(3.346)
63
(2.480)
27
(1.063)
51
(2.008)
M 10
Depth 17
(0.669)
130
(5.118)
40
(1.575)
19
(0.748)
M 8
Depth 17
(0.669)
KP 30•34 90
(3.543)
KP 30•38 93
(3.661)
KP 30•43 96
(3.780)
KP 30•51 93
(3.661)
71
(2.795)
KP 30•56 97
(3.819)
70
(2.756)
KP 30•61 100
(3.937)
KP 30•73 108
(4.252)
33
(1.299)
62
(2.441)
M 12

PLP 20•27,5 61,4 (2.417) 66,9 (2.634)
PLP 20•31,5 65 (2.559) 70,5 (2.776)
How to order a double pump
Front
pump  –
 / Rear
pump     Rotation
(1)  – Seals
(2)
  KP30•27 / 67 / PLP20•4  S -
 (1) Rotation: S= Left - D= Right                                (2) For Buna N seals no code
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Double pump KP30•27-67/PLP20•4 S/FS
D006-011
Kappa 30
64 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts
Metric thread ISO 60° conforms to ISO/R 262
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD A8 E3KAPPA 30
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D006-011
65003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD A8 E3KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F G H I L M
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
KP 30•27 85
(3.346)
63
(2.480)
35
(1.378)
48
(1.890)
M 10
Depth 17
(0.669)
27
(1.063)
51
(2.008)
130
(5.118)
40
(1.575)
19
(0.748)
M 8
Depth 17

(0.669)
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Front
pump  – Drive shaft  / Intermediate
pump  / Rear
pump     Rotation
(1)  – Seals
(2)
  KP30•27 / A8 / 30•27 / 30•27 / S -
 (1) Rotation: S= Left - D= Right                                (2) For Buna N seals no code
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Double pump KP30•27-A8/30•27 S
 Triple pump KP30•27-A8/30•27/30•27 S
D006-011
Kappa 30
66 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts
Metric thread ISO 60° conforms to ISO/R 262
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 84 E4KAPPA 30
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D006-011
67003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 84 E4KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F G H Port
code
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in) IN OUT
KP 30•51 94
(3.701)
71
(2.795)
43
(1.693)
56
(2.205)
M 10
Depth 17
(0.669)
27
(1.063)
51
(2.008)
130
(5.118) ED
EDKP 30•61 101
(3.976) 70
(2.756)
50
(1.969) 55
(2.165)
M 12
Depth 17
(0.669)

(2.283)
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Pump
type
– Drive
shaft
Mounting
fl ange  – Ports
position
Ports
IN/OUT  – Rotation
(1)  – Seals
(2)
  KP 30•51 – 84 E4 – L  ED/ED  /
  Front pump
  30•51 –    L  ED/ED  /
  Intermediate pump
  30•51 –    L  ED/ED S -
  Rear pump
 (1) Rotation: S= Left - D= Right                                (2) For Buna N seals no code
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Double pump KP30•51-84 E4-LED/ED/30•51-LED/ED S
 Triple pump KP30•51-84 E4-LED/ED/30•51-LED/ED/30•51-LED/ED S
D006-011
Kappa 30
68 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS
British standard pipe parallel (55°) conforms to UNI - ISO 228
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 84 E4KAPPA 30
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D006-011
69003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD 84 E4KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F Port
code
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in) IN OUT
KP 30•51 94
(3.701)
71
(2.795)
43
(1.693)
56
(2.205)
G 1
Depth 22
(0.866)
130
(5.118) GF
GFKP 30•61 101
(3.976) 70
(2.756)
50
(1.969) 55
(2.165)
G 1 1/4
Depth 24
(0.945)
135
(5.315) GG
KP 30•73 109
(4.291)
58
(2.283)
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Pump
type
– Drive
shaft
Mounting
fl ange  – Ports
position
Ports
IN/OUT  – Rotation
(1)  – Seals
(2)
  KP 30•51 – 84 E4 – L  GF/GF  /
  Front pump
  30•51 –    L  GF/GF  /
  Intermediate pump
  30•51 –    L  GF/GF S -
  Rear pump
 (1) Rotation: S= Left - D= Right                                (2) For Buna N seals no code
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Double pump KP30•51-84 E4-LGF/GF/30•51-LGF/GF S
 Triple pump KP30•51-84 E4-LGF/GF/30•51-LGF/GF/30•51-LGF/GF S
D006-011
Kappa 30
70 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts
Metric thread ISO 60° conforms to ISO/R 262
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD A8 E4KAPPA 30
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D006-011
71003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD A8 E4KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F G H Port
code
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in) IN OUT
KP 30•51 94
(3.701)
71
(2.795)
43
(1.693)
56
(2.205)
M 10
Depth 17
(0.669)
27
(1.063)
51
(2.008)
130
(5.118) ED
EDKP 30•61 101
(3.976) 70
(2.756)
50
(1.969) 55
(2.165)
M 12
Depth 17
(0.669)

(2.283)
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Pump
type
– Drive
shaft
Mounting
fl ange  – Ports
position
Ports
IN/OUT  – Rotation
(1)  – Seals
(2)
  KP 30•51 – A8 E4 – L  ED/ED  /
  Front pump
  30•51 –    L  ED/ED  /
  Intermediate pump
  30•51 –    L  ED/ED S -
  Rear pump
 (1) Rotation: S= Left - D= Right                                (2) For Buna N seals no code
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Double pump KP30•51-A8 E4-LED/ED/30•51-LED/ED S
 Triple pump KP30•51-A8 E4-LED/ED/30•51-LED/ED/30•51-LED/ED S
D006-011
Kappa 30
72 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts
Metric thread ISO 60° conforms to ISO/R 262
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD A5 E4KAPPA 30
V Screws tightening torque Nm (lbf in)
70 ±7 (558 ÷ 682)
D006-011
73003
Kappa 30
02
/0
6.
20
05
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS EUROPEAN STANDARD A5 E4KAPPA 30
Pump type
A B C D E F G H Port
code
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in)
mm
(in) IN OUT
KP 30•51 94
(3.701)
71
(2.795)
43
(1.693)
56
(2.205)
M 10
Depth 17
(0.669)
27
(1.063)
51
(2.008)
130
(5.118) ED
EDKP 30•61 101
(3.976) 70
(2.756)
50
(1.969) 55
(2.165)
M 12
Depth 17
(0.669)

(2.283)
The lenght of a triple pump is obtained with the sum of the following dimensions: A+B+C+B+C+D.
How to order a triple pump
(for double pump omit the intermediate pump)
Pump
type
– Drive
shaft
Mounting
fl ange  – Ports
position
Ports
IN/OUT  – Rotation
(1)  – Seals
(2)
  KP 30•51 – A5 E4 – L  ED/ED  /
  Front pump
  30•51 –    L  ED/ED  /
  Intermediate pump
  30•51 –    L  ED/ED S -
  Rear pump
 (1) Rotation: S= Left - D= Right                                (2) For Buna N seals no code
ORDER EXAMPLE
 Double pump KP30•51-A5 E4-LED/ED/30•51-LED/ED S
 Triple pump KP30•51-A5 E4-LED/ED/30•51-LED/ED/30•51-LED/ED S
D006-011
Kappa 30
74 003
02
/0
6.
20
05
PORTS CONNECTORS TIGHTENING TORQUE
Tightening torque for low pressure side port.
Tightening torque for high pressure side port [values obtained at 350 bar (5075 psi)]
For reversible rotation, please consult only the tightening torque for high pressure side port.
EUROPEAN FLANGED PORTS - 4 Bolts EUROPEAN
CODE
Nm (Ibf in) Nm (Ibf in)
EA 8 +0,5 71 ÷ 75 8 +0,5 71 ÷ 75
EB 15 +1 133 ÷ 142
20 +1 (KP 20) 177 ÷ 186
15 +1 (KP 30) 133 ÷ 142
ED 20 +1 177 ÷ 186 30 +2,5 266 ÷ 288
EF 25 +1 221 ÷ 230 50 +2,5 443 ÷ 465
GAS STRAIGHT THREAD PORTS BSPP
CODE
Nm (Ibf in) Nm (Ibf in)
GB ( ) 15 +1 133 ÷ 142 – –
GC ( ) 15 +1 133 ÷ 142 – –
GD 20 +1 177 ÷ 186 50 +2,5 443 ÷ 465
GE 30 +2,5 266 ÷ 288 90 +5 797 ÷ 841
GF 50 +2,5 443 ÷ 465 130 +10 1151 ÷ 1239
GG 60 +5 531 ÷ 575 170 +10 1505 ÷ 1593
SAE STRAIGHT THREAD POTRS J514 ODT
CODE
Nm (Ibf in) Nm (Ibf in)
03 ( ) 12 +1 106 ÷ 115 ––– –––
OA ( ) 15 +1 133 ÷ 142 ––– –––
OC 30 +2,5 266 ÷ 288 70 +5 620 ÷ 664
OD 40 +2,5 354 ÷ 376 120 +10 1062 ÷ 1151
OF 60 +5 531 ÷ 575 170 +10 1505 ÷ 1593
OG 70 +5 620 ÷ 664 200 +10 1770 ÷ 1859
OH 100 +5 885 ÷ 929 270 +15 2390 ÷ 2523
SAE FLANGED PORTS J518 - Standard pressure series 3000 PSI SSM
CODE
Nm (Ibf in) Nm (Ibf in)
MA 12 +1 106 ÷ 115 12 +1 106 ÷ 115
MB 20 +1 177 ÷ 186 25 +1 221 ÷ 230
MC 20 +1 177 ÷ 186 25 +1 221 ÷ 230
( ) Drain port: KAPPA 20 rear drain (R) and KAPPA 30 side drain (L)
( ) Drain port: KAPPA 20 rear drain (R)
( ) Drain port: KAPPA 30 rear drain (R)
D006-011
Kappa
108 003
02
/0